During the financial year, the Group had exposure of foreign exchange risk on purchases that are denominated
in currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”).  The currency that gives rise to this risk is primarily the United
States dollar (“USD”), European Euro (“EURO”), Japanese Yen (“JPY”), Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”) and Singapore
dollar (“SGD”). The Group monitors its foreign currency exposure on an ongoing basis.

	 During the financial year, the Group entered into foreign currency forward contracts to manage exposures to
currency risk for payables, which are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group.
However, there was no forward foreign contract outstanding as at 31 December 2011.

128 FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Notes to the
Financial Statements

31 December 2011

38. 	FI NANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, EURO, JPY, HKD and SGD exchange rates against RM, with all other variables held constant.

	 Group
					   2011	 2010
					R   M’000	R M’000
	 	 	 	 	 Profit after tax	 Profit after tax

USD/RM	 - strengthen by 3% 				   -42	 -19
		  - weaken by 3% 				   +42	 +19
EURO/RM	 - strengthen by 3% 				   -55	 -38
		  - weaken by 3%				   +55	 +38
HKD/RM	 - strengthen by 3%				   -2	 *
		  - weaken by 3% 				   +2	 *
JPY/RM	 - strengthen by 3%				   #	 –
		  - weaken by 3% 				   #	 –
SGD/RM	 - strengthen by 3% 				   -4	 -1
		  - weaken by 3% 				   +4	 +1

*	 Represents RM52
#	 Represents RM180

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group and Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group and Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their fixed deposits with licensed
banks and loans and borrowings. The Group borrows at both fixed and floating rates of interest to generate the
desired interest profile and to manage the Group’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations.  The Group’s deposits
are placed at fixed rates and management endeavours to obtain the best rate available in the market.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit after tax to a reasonably
possible change in 100 basis points against interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

	 Group
					   2011	 2010
					R   M’000	R M’000
	 	 	 	 	 Profit after tax	 Profit after tax

Fixed deposits	 -  100 basis points higher	 +86	 +100
		  -  100 basis points lower	 -86	 -100
Hire-purchase liabilities	 -  100 basis points higher	 -25	 -15
		  -  100 basis points lower	 +25	 +15
Bankers’ acceptances	 -  100 basis points higher	 -86	 -91
		  -  100 basis points lower	 +86	 +91
Term loans	 -  100 basis points higher	 -22	 -25
		  -  100 basis points lower	 +22	 +25

129FOCUS POINT HOLDINGS BERHAD | ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Notes to the
Financial Statements

31 December 2011

38. 	FI NANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit after tax to a reasonably
possible change in 100 basis points against interest rates, with all other variables held constant. (continued)

	C ompany
					   2011	 2010
					R   M’000	R M’000
	 	 	 	 	 Profit after tax	 Profit after tax

Fixed deposits	 -  100 basis points higher	 +29	 +15
		  -  100 basis points lower	 -29	 -15

	 The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

	 The following tables set out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates as at the end of
the reporting period and the remaining maturities of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments that
are exposed to interest rate risk:

		  Weighted
		  average						   More
		  effective						   than
		  interest	 Within	 1 - 2	 2 - 3	 3 - 4	 4 - 5	 5
		  rate	 1 year	 years	 years	 years	 years	 years	T otal
Group	 Note	 %	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000	R M’000